Since, having no specific refugee policy, India has a long-
demonstrated tradition of welcoming and providing asylum to 
the person forcibly displaced from their homeland. Hence, 
India has a large number of refugees and asylum seekers from 
across the world. A total of one lakh ninety-one thousand two 
hundred seven (191207) refugees are registered with 
UNHCR, India. The population of refugees in India includes 
46% of women and girls, and 36% of children. In addition to 
this, a significant number of applications are under the 
process of granting refugee status (UNHCR 2024).